




































STEP 13
Attach G9 Bottom Floor Joist 
between G7 Baseboard and Left 
G6 Baseboard and attach with four 
2-1/2” Wood Screws.  

Note: You must pilot drill G6 and 
Center screws into G9.

STEP 14
Attach H4 Top Floor Joist between H6 Left 
Floor Rail and H7 Right Floor Rail using four 
2-1/2” Wood Screws.  Note: Center screws 
into H7.

C2

C2

C2

C1
C1

C1

C1

C3

C3

C3

C3

G1

G1
G5

H7

H7

H3

H3

H8

H4
H6

1 x 3-1/2 x 57-1/2  [ 2.54 x 8.89 x 146.05 ]
H4   Floor Joist  *  No Holes  *  1 Req

#8 X 2-1/2"
WOOD
SCREW

© Leisure Time Products Inc.Next Generation 5007 10-0409 Version 4 Page 17

G7

G9   Floor Joist   *   No Holes   *   1 Req (W100048)
1 x 5-1/2 x 20 [24 x 140 x 508]

G6
G9



STEP 15
Attach H14 Lower Top Floor Joist to H7 
Right Floor Rail and H8 Center Floor 
Rail using four 2-1/2” Wood Screws.  
Note: Center screws into H14.

STEP 16
Attach 5/16” Spike T-Nuts on outside of Floor Rails on 
left front and back of Upper Floor Rails and front and 
back of Lower-Upper Floor Rails.  Now attach Y2 Deck 
Braces using 5/16 x 1-1/4” Hex Bolts, Internal Tooth 
Lock Washers and Flat Washers.   At this point, level 
Set at each corner and attach Y2 Deck Braces,  to the 
Tower Posts, pilot drill using 3/16" bit and attach using 
2-1/2” Lag Screws, Internal Tooth Lock Washers and 
Flat Washers.  

STEP 17
At this point, place the Y18 
Plastic Post Caps on all six of 
the Tower Posts.  

H14

C1
C1

C1
C1

C3C3

C3

C3

C2

C2

C2

C2

H3

H3

H3
H6

H6

H8

H7

H7

H12

H13

H14   Floor Joist  *  No Holes  *  1 Req
1 x 3-1/2 x 20  [ 2.54 x 8.89 x 50.80 ]

Y18

Plastic Cap
6 RequiredMETAL DECK BRACE

6 REQUIRED

Y2

5/16 X 1-1/4"
HEX HEAD

BOLT

5/16 X 2-1/2"
LAG

SCREW

5/16"
SPIKE TEE

NUT

5/16"
INTERNAL

TOOTH
LOCK

WASHER

5/16" FLAT
WASHER

#8 X 2-1/2"
WOOD
SCREW

© Leisure Time Products Inc.Next Generation 5007 10-0409 Version 4 Page 18



STEP 19
Attach L1, four-hole Floor Boards, between Tower 
Posts flushing to outside of Left and Right Floor Rail 
on Top Floor and between C3 Posts on Lower Floor 
flush with the Right Floor Rail.  Attach using 2” Wood 
Screws.  

28 3/4"

STEP 18
Now at Front Floor Rail and Back Floor 
Rail measure to center of Rail 
approximately  28-3/4” and mark Rail.  
Now attach N1, five-hole Floor Board, in 
center of floor using marks to locate, and  
Attach using 2” Wood Screws.

STEP 20
On Upper Floor place M3, five-hole Floor Boards, 
seven on each side of N1 Center Floor Board, and 
space evenly.  Then attach using 2” Wood Screws.

C1

C1

C1

C1

C1C1

C2

C2
C2

C2

C2

C3

C3

C3

H3

N1

H4

L1

L1

H7

H8

M3M3

N1

L1
L1

L1   Floor Board  *  4 Holes  *  4 Req
11/16 x 4-1/2 x 39  [ 1.74 x 11.43 x 99.06 ]

11/16 x 3-3/8 x 47  [ 1.74 x 8.57 x 119.38 ]
M3   Floor Board  *  5 Holes  *  34 Req

N1  Floor Board  *  5 Holes  *  1 Req
11/16 x 2-1/2 x 47  [ 1.74 x 6.35 x 119.38 ]

#8 X 2"
WOOD
SCREW

© Leisure Time Products Inc.Next Generation 5007 10-0409 Version 4 Page 19





STEP 24
Now install five M3 Floor 
Boards on Top-Lower Floor 
spacing evenly using 2” Wood 
Screws.  

STEP 25
Attach L1, four-hole Floor Board, 
between Tower Posts flushing to 
outside of Left and Right Floor Rail on 
Bottom Floor and between C3 Posts.

At this point, install Lower Deck Floor 
Boards, M3, using 2” Wood Screws 
spacing fifteen M3 Floor Boards evenly.

C1

C1 C3

C3

H7

M3

11/16 x 3-3/8 x 47  [ 1.74 x 8.57 x 119.38 ]
M3   Floor Board  *  5 Holes  *  24 Req

© Leisure Time Products Inc.Next Generation 5007 10-0409 Version 4 Page 21

STEP 23
Attach G4, eight-hole, Clubhouse Wall Rail 
to C2 Post using 5/16 x 3-3/4” Hex Bolts, 
Internal Tooth Lock Washers, Flat Washers 
and Spike T Nuts. 

G2

G2

C1
C1

C2
C2

H3
H6

G4

1 x 5-1/2 x 47  [ 2.54 x 13.97 x 119.38 ]
G4   Club House Wall Rail  *  8 Holes  *  1 Req

5/16 X 3-3/4"
HEX

HEAD
BOLT

5/16"
SPIKE TEE

NUT

5/16"
INTERNAL

TOOTH
LOCK

WASHER

5/16" FLAT
WASHER

#8 X 2"
WOOD
SCREW

M3

L1

C3

C3



2
 1

/4
"

STEP 26
Attach M5, four-hole, Clubhouse Rail at left 
side of Tower C2 Post.  Place on top of L1 
Deck Board and flush with outside of C2 
Post.  Attach using 2” Wood Screws.  

STEP 27
Attach M5, four-hole, Clubhouse Rail at C1 Post above Lower and Top Deck; measuring 
2-1/4” up from top of M3 Floor Board mark C1 Post.  Attach using 2” Wood Screws.  

G2
G2

M5

C1 C1

C1

C1 C2C2

C2
C2

C3

H6

H7

H7

11/16 x 3-3/8 x 45  [ 1.74 x 8.57 x 114.30 ]
M5  Club House Rail  *  4 Holes  *  2 Req

#8 X 2"
WOOD
SCREW

© Leisure Time Products Inc.Next Generation 5007 10-0409 Version 4 Page 22

M5



STEP 28
Attach a Y9 L-brace to G8 center uprite 
placing 1/4"x3/4" phillips truss head bolt, 
lock washer and flat washer in 
countersunk hole of G8.NOTE: long end 
of Y9 to G8.Then use phillips barrel nut to 
finish fastening to G8.  Now Attach two 
M8s to G8 using 1/4 x 1-1/4” Truss Head 
Bolts, 5/16” Internal Tooth Lock Washers, 
Flat Washers and Barrel Nuts to G8 
Board.

STEP 29
Now on front of tower, place G8 and M8 Assembly on top of Floor Rails and attach using 3/4” Phillips Truss 
Head Bolt through Y9 using Lock Washers and Flat Washers with a Barrel Nut on bottom side of N1 Center 
Floor Board.  At this point, keep G8 as plumb up and down as possible and attach to G2 Sculptured Top Rail 
using 1-1/2” Wood Screws. Now in the pre-drilled holes on M8 Wall Rails attach to C-Posts with 2-1/2” Wood 
Screws.  Repeat G8 and M8 process on back of tower.

Y9

G8 G8

M8

M8 G2

G2

G2

G4

C2

C2
C1

C1G8

M8

M8

M8M8

G8

N1

Y9

H3

11/16 x 3-3/8 x 28-3/4  [ 1.74 x 8.57 x 73.03 ]
M8   Club House Rail  *  3 Holes  *  4 Req

1 x 5-1/2 x 29  [ 2.54 x 13.97 x 73.66 ]
G8   Club House Wall Support  *  5 Holes  *  2 Req

Y9

1/4 X 1 1/4"
PHILLIPS
TRUSS
HEAD
BOLT

1/4 X 3/4"
PHILLIPS
TRUSS
HEAD
BOLT

1/4"
BARREL

HEAD
NUT

5/16"
INTERNAL

TOOTH
LOCK

WASHER

5/16" FLAT
WASHER

#8 X 2-1/2"
WOOD
SCREW

#8 X 1-1/2"
WOOD
SCREW

© Leisure Time Products Inc.Next Generation 5007 10-0409 Version 4 Page 23





© Leisure Time Products Inc.Next Generation 5007 10-0409 Version 4 Page 25

Step 33
To attach Tent Top - Drop the Tent Top across the frame, find center and attach with one Washer Head 
Screw to each side of Center Support.  Attach 3/4" Washer Head Screws on both sides of Tent Top to O1 
Tent Cleat on each side.

SC1

Stand on end to attach Cleat.  

Hold Tent Top tight underneath and attach SC1 Tent Cleat using 1-1/4" Wood Screws.  Would be best if you have 
help to hold the Tent taunt when adding Cleat then fold tent top over Cleat and screw Cleat through the grommets 
using 3/4” Washer Head Screws.

#8 X 3/4
WASHER

HEAD
SCREW

"

#8 X 1-1/4"
WOOD
SCREW

SC1   Tent Cleat   *   5 Holes   *   2 Req (W100046)
11/16 x 2 x 57-3/8 [16 x 50 x 1456]

Attach Tent Top to 
these cleats

Side View of Tent Top
Showing SC1 Tent Cleat

Position

SC1



© Leisure Time Products Inc.Next Generation 5007 10-0409 Version 4 Page 26

Step 34
Use two people to lift Tent Assembly up on top of play set.  Attach with four 2-1/2” Lag Screws, Lock 
Washers and Flat Washers to Tower Legs, making sure that the H5 Roof Support is centered and flush 
with the top of the leg.

5/16 X 2-1/2"
LAG

SCREW

5/16" FLAT
WASHER

5/16"
INTERNAL

TOOTH
LOCK

WASHER





STEP 39
Attach six M6 Wall Boards and one N2 on back 
left placing three M6s, then one N2 and the 
remaining three M6s then Space evenly and  
Fasten using 1-1/4” Wood Screws in Bottom Rail 
and 1-1/2” Wood Screws in Top Rail.  

STEP 40
Install 5/16” Spike T-Nuts inside C3 Posts and attach H9 using 5/16 x 3-3/4” Hex Bolts, Internal Tooth Lock Washers 
and Flat Washers.  Measure up 3-1/2” from top of H7 Floor Rail and mark C3 Post.  Now attach H9 with bottom of H9 
Wall Rail at marks on Post, pilot drill using 3/16" bit and attach using 2-1/2” Lag Screws, Internal Tooth Lock 
Washers and Flat Washers.  Make sure that H9 is flush with outside of C3.  Now attach six M9 Wall Boards to H9 
Wall Rails on right side of Tower spacing approximately 2-3/4” apart using 1-1/2” Wood Screws.

M6M6

N2

G2

C3

C3
M9 M9M9 M9 M9M9

1 x 3-1/2 x 45  [ 2.54 x 8.89 x 114.30 ]
H9   Wall Rail  *  2 Holes  *  2 Req

11/16 x 3-3/8 x 29  [ 1.74 x 8.57 x 73.66 ]
M6   Club House Wall Board  *  4 Holes  *  28 Req

11/16 x 3-3/8 x 23  [ 1.74 x 8.57 x 58.42 ]
M9  Wall Board  *  4 Holes  *  23 Req

11/16 x 2-1/2 x 29  [ 1.74 x 6.35 x 73.66 ]
N2  Club House Wall Board  *  2 Holes  *  3 Req

5/16 X 3-3/4"
HEX

HEAD
BOLT

5/16"
SPIKE TEE

NUT
5/16"

INTERNAL
TOOTH
LOCK

WASHER

5/16" FLAT
WASHER

#8 X 1-1/2"
WOOD
SCREW

#8 X 1-1/4"
WOOD
SCREW

5/16 X 2-1/2"
LAG

SCREW

© Leisure Time Products Inc.Next Generation 5007 10-0409 Version 4

3 ½"

H9

H7

H9

Page 28

Back

M6M6 M6M6

N2N2



Step 41
Attach H11 Wall Rails, noting countersunk 
holes drilled at 2-1/2” from edge go towards C3 
Posts.  Flush H11 to outside of H9 Front Wall 
Rail at top and bottom pilot drill with 3/16" bit 
using holes in H11 as guides and fasten using 
2-1/2” Lag Screws, Internal Tooth Lock 
Washers and Flat Washers. Now level H11’s 
and fasten to C1 Posts using 2-1/2” Lag 
Screws, Internal Tooth Lock Washers and Flat 
Washers.

STEP 42
Attach three M9 Wall 
Boards to inside of H11 
Wall Rails on backside of 
Lower Deck using 1-1/2” 
Wood Screws spacing 
approximately 2” apart.  

STEP 43
Attach M1 Bottom Wall Rail to C2 
and C1 Posts flushing M1 to outside 
of C2 Posts.  Measure up 3-1/2” from 
G1 Baseboard at front of Set and 
mark C2 and C1 Posts.  Attach M1 
with mark to bottom of Rail using 2” 
Wood Screws.  Now measure up 24” 
from G1 Baseboard and mark Post 
again.  Place bottom of M1 Rail with 
mark and attach to C2 and C1 Posts 
using 2” Wood Screws.   

C1

C1

C3

C3

H11

H11

H11

H11

M9M9 M9

1 x 3-1/2 x 25  [ 2.54 x 8.89 x 63.50 ]
H11   Wall Rail  *  4 Holes  *  2 Req

11/16 x 3-3/8 x 23  [ 1.74 x 8.57 x 58.42 ]
M9  Wall Board  *  4 Holes  *  23 ReqM1  Wall Rail  *  4 Holes  *  2 Req

11/16 x 3-3/8 x 57-1/2  [ 1.74 x 8.57 x 146.05 ]

5/16 X 2-1/2"
LAG

SCREW

5/16"
INTERNAL

TOOTH
LOCK

WASHER

5/16" FLAT
WASHER

#8 X 2"
WOOD
SCREW

#8 X 1-1/2"
WOOD
SCREW

© Leisure Time Products Inc.Next Generation 5007 10-0409 Version 4
Page 29

C1

C2

M13 ½"

24"

M1

Back

Back

Front



STEP 44
Attach M4 Wall Rails, noting pre-
drilled holes in M4 Rail at 1-1/2” 
from edge towards C2 Post at 
backside of Set.  Flush M4 to 
outside of M1 Wall Rails and fasten 
to C2 Post using 2” Wood Screws.  
Now level across to the other C2 
Post and attach there with 2” Wood 
Screws.  

STEP 45
Attach six M9 Wall Boards to inside of M4 Wall 
Rails approximately 2-3/4” apart using 1-1/4” 
Wood Screws.  

M4

M4

H6

H6

G5

G5

C2
C2

C2

C2

M9 M9 M9 M9 M9M9

11/16 x 3-3/8 x 45-3/4  [ 1.74 x 8.57 x 116.21 ]
M4   Wall Rail  *  4 Holes  *  2 Req

11/16 x 3-3/8 x 23  [ 1.74 x 8.57 x 58.42 ]
M9  Wall Board  *  4 Holes  *  23 Req

#8 X 1-1/4"
WOOD
SCREW

#8 X 2"
WOOD
SCREW

© Leisure Time Products Inc.Next Generation 5007 10-0409 Version 4

M4

M4

Flush with
M1 Wall RailFlush with

C2 Post

Page 30



STEP 46
Attach eight M9 Wall 
Boards to the inside of 
M1s spacing 
approximately 2-3/4” 
apart, again using 1 1/4” 
Wood Screws.

Step 47
Placing Entry Ladder Rail E1, either 
left or right, flat on ground, drive 15-
1/4” Metal Dowels, using Pounding 
Block, into Rail. Then place opposite 
Ladder Rail, lining up Dowels, using 
Pounding Block, drive together so that 
Entry Ladder Rails are 16” apart 
outside to outside.  Then attach M11 
Entry Ladder Back to inside of Ladder 
Rails measuring up from bottom 1/8” 
and fastening with 2” Wood Screws.

E1
E1

M11

16"

M11   Entry Ladder Support  *  4 Holes  *  1 Req
11/16 x 3-3/8 x 16  [ 1.74 x 8.57 x 40.64 ]

11/16 x 3-3/8 x 23  [ 1.74 x 8.57 x 58.42 ]
M9  Wall Board  *  4 Holes  *  23 Req E1   Entry Ladder Rail  *  4 Holes  *  1 Set Left & Right Req

1-3/8 x 3-3/8 x 52  [ 3.49 x 8.57 x 132.08 ]

15 1/4” METAL DOWELS
4 REQUIRED

#8 X 1-1/4"
WOOD
SCREW

#8 X 2"
WOOD
SCREW

© Leisure Time Products Inc.Next Generation 5007 10-0409 Version 4

Y28

Page 31

C1

C2

G1

M1

M9M9
M9 M9

M9 M9 M9 M9



STEP 48
Stand Entry Ladder up and line up Ladder Rails 
with pre-drilled holes and H12 Floor Rail and 
using 3/16” drill bit pilot hole Entry Ladder Rails.  
Then fasten ladder assembly using 2-1/2” Lag 
Screws, Internal Tooth Lock Washers and Flat 
Washers through H12 Floor Rail into Entry Ladder 
Rails. 
At this point, attach Y31 metal grip to ladder rails.  
Measure down 4” from top edge and drill a pilot 
hole in center of the board with 3/16” drill bit. 
Attach handles at these points using 2 ½” lag 
screw, lock washer and flat washer. Now use hole 
in bottom of handle as guide to pilot drill and finish 
attaching with 2 ½”  lag screw, lock washer and 
flat washer.

STEP 49
Measure up 5-1/4” from H12 Floor Rails and 
mark center of C1 and C3 Posts.  Pilot drill using 
3/16” drill bit.  Now Attach Y30 Metal Hand Grips 
to each Post with  5/16 x 2-1/2” Lag Screws, 
Internal Tooth Lock Washers and Flat Washers. 
Using hole in Y30 Hand Grip in top as guide, pilot 
drill and finish attaching with 2-1/2” Lag Screws, 
Internal Tooth Lock Washers and Flat Washers. 

C1

Y30
Y30

C3

SHORT METAL HAND GRIP
2 REQUIRED

Y30

5/16 X 2-1/2"
LAG

SCREW

5/16"
INTERNAL

TOOTH
LOCK

WASHER

5/16" FLAT
WASHER

Y31 35"
METAL GRIP
2 REQUIRED

© Leisure Time Products Inc.Next Generation 5007 10-0409 Version 4

5 1/4"

Page 32

Y31
Y31

E1
E1

H12
4"



GREEN MESH
WINDOW
1 13x23

5007

© Leisure Time Products Inc.Next Generation 5007 10-0409 Version 4

STEP 50
Install Window Mesh at top and 
bottom INSIDE of Window using 3/4” 
Washer Head Screws.  

STEP 94
#8 X 3/4" WASHER HEAD SCREW

Inside Tower

Your Lowe's 5007 Next Generation Tower is now finished.

Here is a layout for Accessories that you may add
to your Tower which can be purchased at your Lowe's Stores.

Page 33





COMMONLY ASKED QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Question: Now that my playset product is assembled and installed, will I have to do anything 
to it?
Answer: Yes. You must provide routine inspections and regular maintenance. These procedures 
are covered in the "required periodic maintenance" section.

Question: How often should my assembled playset product be inspected?
Answer: An initial inspection should take place one week after installation and twice a month 
thereafter for the remaining life of your playset product.

Question: When should the necessary maintenance be performed?
Answer: Generally speaking, at the beginning of each season or as often as may be deemed 
necessary from an inspection. Major maintenance (primarily a thorough inspection and re-
staining) should be performed at twelve-month intervals from the date of installation.

Question: How do I know when my playset product needs refinishing?
Answer: If water is absorbed into the wood, it's time to refinish your product. If, however, water 
beads and rolls off the wood, surfaces are protected.

Question: Why does it seem that my playset product is developing cracks?
Answer: The correct terminology for what appears to be cracks is "wood checks".  A check is the 
radial separation of wood fibers running with the grain of wood caused by varying temperatures 
and moisture conditions. These checks will develop on the surface and end grains of the wood as 
an unavoidable aspect of the natural weathering process of all wood exposed to the elements. 
Checks occur after the wood has been wet, and outside surfaces dry faster than inside surfaces. 
Checks mainly affect the aesthetics of your play products and not its strength or durability. An 
exterior water repellent stain slows down the checking process because it reduces the amount of 
water that penetrates the wood.

Question: Why is there so much movement in my play product, especially the top supports? It 
looks as if the wood will break?
Answer: Because the structure is wooden rather then concrete or steel, movement is not only 
natural, but required. We have a saying... "if the branch doesn't bend, it will break." your play 
product has been designed to accommodate as many children as there are play positions. We 
recommend a maximum of 150 lbs. per child for play activities designed for individual use, and 120 
lbs for multiple use activities. Please remember that your play product has been engineered for 
children 2 to 10 years old.

Question: Why is my play product rocking?
Answer: Rocking is caused by uneven ground under the base pieces. After a short period of time, 
your play product should settle into place and the ground stakes will provide proper stability. 
However, if rocks or roots surface under the base support pieces, these protrusions must be 
removed or the play product relocated to another area in order to eliminate rocking.

This section addresses some specific issues sometimes encountered during and after the assembly.
Most are re-emphasis of items covered in detail elsewhere in this manual.

Page 35 - MAINTENANCE © Leisure Time Products Inc.Next Generation 5007 10-0409 Version 4



Page 36 - MAINTENANCE

Question: Why is my play product leaning (racking)?
Answer: Leaning occurs in play products installed on uneven ground. Realignment will be 
necessary and is covered in the "required periodic maintenance" section of this manual

Question: What can I do about squeaking swing connector hangers?
Answer: To eliminate the squeak, spray the nylon bushings with WD-40 or other household 
lubricant. Some families like the squeaking as it allows them to hear where the children are 
playing.

Question: Why is the wood splintering under the bolts when I tighten the hardware?
Answer: Wood will splinter when compressed. The compression caused by over-tightening 
fractures wood fibers and is an indication that you are cranking down too hard on the hardware. If 
splintering has occurred, we recommend that you purchase larger diameter flat washers to install 
under the head of the bolts.

Question: Why does my play product have mold growing on it? What can I do to remove it and 
keep it clean of mold and mildew?
Answer: Because the structure is wooden rather than concrete or steel, in areas of high humidity 
mold and/or mildew may occur. A solution of 1 part bleach, 2 parts water applied with a sponge 
should clean the problem areas. Once the solution is dry, a water sealant should be applied to the 
entire swingset.

Question: What if my ground stakes won't go in the ground?
Answer: If your ground is too hard, you can purchase metal anchors from your local hardware 
store.

Question: What if my ground stakes won't stay in the ground?
Answer: This is probably caused by your ground being too soft. The ground stakes can be 
concreted or cemented into the ground. Do not concrete or cement the playset itself, only the 
ground stakes.

Question: Who can I hire to assemble my playset?
Answer: We do not suggest assemblers. Please refer to your yellow pages or ask for a 
recommendation from where you purchased your playset.

© Leisure Time Products Inc.Next Generation 5007 10-0409 Version 4





MODEL #5007
ASSEMBLY MANUAL

DETACH HERE AND MAIL

Next 
Generation

LEISURE TIME PRODUCTS

P
LA

C
E

P
O

S
TA

G
E

H
E

R
E

Leisure T
im

e P
roducts, Inc.

P.O
. B

ox 459
S

iloam
 S

prings, A
R

 72761

WARRANTY REGISTRATION CARD

LEISURE TIME PRODUCTS, INC.
P.O. Box 459

Siloam Springs, AR 72761
1-866-362-1123 Toll Free

Office hours: 7am - 4pm, Mon-Fri, Central Time
































































	INS-5037-09-NG Swing Beam - bilingual.pdf
	5037 - NG Swing Beam - bilingual
	5037 - NG Swing Beam - bilingual
	5037 - NG Swing Beam - bilingual
	5037 - NG Swing Beam - bilingual
	5037 - NG Swing Beam - bilingual
	5037 - NG Swing Beam - bilingual
	Stop Sheet English Spanish 8-10-09

	Customer manual - Mass PS 2010

	Customer manual - Mass PS 2010-SP

	BYD Limited Warranty - SP rev 10-6-09
	BYD Limited Warranty rev10-6-09

	Microsoft Word - Cover Page

	Microsoft Word - Cover Page


